### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Trevor Fimeri	12/10/1999

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Britax Rainsfords Pty. Limited	
Street Address:	Sherriffs Road	
City:	Lonsdale	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5160	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6416192

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: simonelli@reising.com

Correspondent Name: David J. Simonelli

Address Line 1: 755 W. Big Beaver Road

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7742.3000.000 FIMERI-BRIT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David J. Simonelli

Total Attachments: 2

source=6416192Fimeri-Britax#page1.tif source=6416192Fimeri-Britax#page2.tif

01 440.00 04.10.13

PATENT REEL: 024160 FRAME: 0552

DOCKET NO. 930175010005

**JOINT** 

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, TREVOR FIMERI, ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of Australia, residing in Seacliff, South Australia, hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto BRITAX RAINSFORDS PTY. LIMITED, ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having its principal place of business at Sherriffs Road, Lonsdale, South Australia 5160, Australia, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention TRAILER TOW MIRROR, invented jointly by me and PAUL HOME, PAUL R. HENION, PETER ROBERT ROTHE, DAVID HENDERSON WOOLLARD, BARRY WHITFORD and SIMON ORME and United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/399,293, filed September 17, 1999, therefor, including all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for, claim priority rights and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto I will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for

66728

PATENT REEL: 024160 FRAME: 0553 the filing of such disclaimer, and I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, execute necessary papers and do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or my own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

66728

RECORDED: 03/31/2010

REEL: 024160 FRAME: 0554

**PATENT**